
PUBLIC NOTICES

Statewides from Page -14A

Advertisement for Bids
Project No. 20-03-680E
Owner:
Franklin Parish Library Board 
Owner
705 Prairie Street   
Address
Winnsboro, LA 71295  

Sealed bids marked “Sealed Bid” willbe received by the Owner for the construction 
of the project described as follows:Roofing and Renovations.

Proposals shall be addressed to the Franklin Parish Library Board, and delivered to 
the Office located at (address) 705 Prairie Street, Winnsboro, LA 71295. 
not later than  10:00 AM, on the day of Thursday, July 8, 2021 . Sealed bids 
to be marked “Sealed Bid –Library Roofing and Renovations, Project No, 20-03-
680E”. Any bid received after the specified time and date will not be considered. 
The sealed bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at  10:00 AM  on the day of 
Thursday, July 8, 2021, at  the Franklin Parish Librarylocated at 705 Prairie Street, 
Winnsboro, LA 71295. The information for Bidders, Form of Bid Proposal, Form 
of Contract, Plans, Specifications, and Forms of Bid Bond, Performance Bond and 
Payment Bond, and other contract documents may be examined at the following 
locations:

Franklin Parish Library Board  McManus Consulting Engineers, Inc.
705 Prairie Street   116 Smelser Road
Winnsboro, LA 71295   Monroe, LA 71202
(318) 435-4336   (318) 343-5600

Copies may be obtained at this office upon payment of a deposit of $ 150. This de-
posit will be refunded upon request in accordance with R.S. 38:2212. A CD of the 
Plans and Specifications may also be obtained upon payment of $25.00 which will 
be nonrefundable. The Contractor must pay shipping costs.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids for just cause; such actions 
will be in
accordance with Title 38 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes.

Each bidder must have an active DUNS Number, as verified on www.sam.gov, prior 
to the
beginning of construction.

Each Bidder must deposit with his/her bid, security in the amount, form, and subject 
to the
conditions provided in the Information for Bidders. Sureties used for obtaining 
bonds must
appear as acceptable on the U. S. Department of Treasury Circular 570.

No bidder may withdraw his/her bid within forty-five (45) days after the actual date 
of the
opening thereof.

The Contractor shall begin mobilization and procurement of materials within ten 
(10) working
days of the receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

The Attention of Bidders is called particularly to the requirements for conditions of 
employment to be observed and minimum wage rates to be paid under the Contract, 
Section 3, Segregated Facilities, Executive Order 11246, and all applicable laws 
and regulations of the Federal government and State of Louisiana and bonding and 
insurance requirements.

Any person with disabilities requiring special accommodations must contact the 
Owner no later than seven (7) days prior to bid opening.

IN PARTICULAR, BIDDERS SHOULD NOTE THE REQUIRED ATTACH-
MENTS AND
CERTIFICATIONS TO BE EXECUTED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID 
PROPOSAL.

Owner encourages Section 3 and minority owned businesses to submit bid proposals.

The Contractor shall be licensed in: Building Construction

Estimated Cost: $310,000

FRANKLIN PARISH LIBRARY 
BOARD OF CONTROL

May 31,2021       
Date     JOHN GUICE, PRESIDENT
6/2-6/16, 3tb

Advertisement for Bids
Project No. 20-03-680E  

Owner:
Franklin Parish Library Board 
Owner
705 Prairie Street   
Address
Winnsboro, LA 71295  

Sealed bids marked “Sealed Bid” willbe received by the Owner for the construction 
of the project described as follows: HVAC Replacement.

Proposals shall be addressed to the Franklin Parish Library Board, and delivered to 
the
Office located at (address) 705 Prairie Street, Winnsboro, LA 71295. 
not later than  10:00 AM, on the day of Thursday, July 8, 2021 . Sealed bids 
to be marked “Sealed Bid –Library HVAC Replacement, Project No, 20-03-680E”. 
Any bid received after the specified time and date will not be considered. The sealed 
bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at  10:00 AM  on the day of Thursday, 
July 8, 2021, at  the Franklin Parish Librarylocated at 705 Prairie Street, Winnsboro, 
LA 71295. The information for Bidders, Form of Bid Proposal, Form of Contract, 
Plans, Specifications, and Forms of Bid Bond, Performance Bond and Payment 
Bond, and other contract documents may be examined at the following locations:

Franklin Parish Library Board  McManus Consulting Engineers, Inc.
705 Prairie Street   116 Smelser Road
Winnsboro, LA 71295   Monroe, LA 71202
(318) 435-4336   (318) 343-5600

Copies may be obtained at this office upon payment of a deposit of $ 150. This de-
posit will be refunded upon request in accordance with R.S. 38:2212. A CD of the 
Plans and Specifications may also be obtained upon payment of $25.00 which will 
be nonrefundable. The Contractor must pay shipping costs.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids for just cause; such actions 
will be in accordance with Title 38 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes.

Each bidder must have an active DUNS Number, as verified on www.sam.gov, prior 
to the beginning of construction.

Each Bidder must deposit with his/her bid, security in the amount, form, and subject 
to the
conditions provided in the Information for Bidders. Sureties used for obtaining 
bonds must appear as acceptable on the U. S. Department of Treasury Circular 570.

No bidder may withdraw his/her bid within forty-five (45) days after the actual date 
of the opening thereof.

The Contractor shall begin mobilization and procurement of materials within ten 
(10) working days of the receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

The Attention of Bidders is called particularly to the requirements for conditions of 
employment to be observed and minimum wage rates to be paid under the Contract, 
Section 3, Segregated Facilities, Executive Order 11246, and all applicable laws 
and regulations of the Federal government and State of Louisiana and bonding and 
insurance requirements.

Any person with disabilities requiring special accommodations must contact the 
Owner no later than seven (7) days prior to bid opening.

IN PARTICULAR, BIDDERS SHOULD NOTE THE REQUIRED ATTACH-
MENTS AND
CERTIFICATIONS TO BE EXECUTED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID 
PROPOSAL.

Owner encourages Section 3 and minority owned businesses to submit bid proposals.

The Contractor shall be licensed in: Building Construction

Estimated Cost: $195,000

FRANKLIN PARISH LIBRARY 
BOARD OF CONTROL

May 31,2021       
Date     JOHN GUICE, PRESIDENT
6/2-6/16, 3tb

NOTICE
The Franklin Parish School Board will be taking sealed bids for Janitorial Supples. 
The deadline for submitting bids will be Thursday, June 10, 2021 at 10:00 A.M. 
Bids will be opened on Thursday, June 10, 2021 at 10:30 A.M. at the Franklin Parish 
School Board Office, 7293 Prairie Road, Winnsboro, LA 71295.
Bids must be sealed and clearly marked “2021 FALL JANITORIAL SUPPLIES.”
Bid forms are available at the Franklin Parish SchoolBoard. For additional infor-
mation and specifications on supplies, please contact t the Franklin Parish School 
Board, (318) 435-9046.
The Franklin Parish School Board has the right to accept or reject any and all bids.
5/26-6/9, 3tb

LAW ENFORCEMENT DISTRICT OF THE 
PARISH OF FRANKLIN, STATE OF LOUISIANA

ORDINANCE

An ordinance providing for the continued levy within the Law Enforcement District 
of the Parish of Franklin, State of Louisiana (the “District”), effective January 1, 
2023, of a one-half of one percent (1/2%) sales and use tax (the “Tax”) upon the 
sale at retail, the use, the lease or rental, the consumption, and the storage for use or 
consumption, of tangible personal property and upon the sale of services in the Dis-
trict, levying and providing for the assessment, collection, payment and dedication 
of the proceeds of the Tax and the purpose for which the proceeds of the Tax may be 
expended, the Tax having been authorized at a special election held in the District 
on April 24, 2021.

 WHEREAS, under the provisions of Act No. 689 of the 1976 Regular 
Session of the Louisiana Legislature (R.S: 33:5901, et. Seq) (as amended  herein 
referred to as the “Act”) and Article VI, Section 29 of the Constitution of the State 
of Louisiana of 1974, and other constitutional and statutory authority and an election 
held on April 24, 2021, the Law Enforcement District of the Parish of Franklin, State 
of Louisiana (the “District”), acting through the Sheriff of the Parish of Franklin, as 
its governing authority (the “Governing Authority”), is authorized to levy and collect 
within the District, a one-half of one percent (1/2%) sales and use tax (the “Tax”) 
from and after January 1, 2023 upon the sale at retail, the use, the lease or rental, the 
consumption, and the storage for use or consumption, of tangible personal property 
and upon the sale of services, as defined by law, pursuant to the following proposi-
tion which was approved at said election held on April 24, 2021:

PROPOSITION
(SALES TAX RENEWAL)

Shall the Law Enforcement District of the Parish of Franklin, State of Louisiana 
(the “District”), be authorized to levy and collect a tax of one-half of one percent 
(1/2%) (the “Tax”), (an estimated $1,406,900 reasonably expected at this time to be 
collected from the levy of the tax for an entire year), for a period of five (5) years, 
commencing January 1, 2023, upon the sale at retail, the use, the lease or rental, the 
consumption, and storage for use or consumption, of tangible personal property and 
on sales of services in the District, all as defined by law, with the proceeds of the 
Tax (after paying the reasonable and necessary costs and expenses of collecting and 
administering the Tax) to be dedicated and used to pay costs of operating the Frank-
lin Parish Sheriff’s Office, including the operation of the Franklin Parish Detention 
Center?

 WHEREAS, in compliance with the aforesaid constitutional and statu-
tory authority and said special election of April 24, 2021, it is the desire of this 
Governing Authority to provide for the levy and collection of the Tax and to provide 
for distribution of the proceeds thereof and other matters in connection therewith as 
hereinafter provided in this ordinance;

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by I, Kevin Cobb, the Sheriff 
of the Parish of Franklin, State of Louisiana, and ex-officio Chief Executive Officer 
of the Law Enforcement District of the Parish of Franklin, State of Louisiana, acting 
as the Governing Authority of said District, that:

 SECTION 1.  Imposition.  Pursuant to the authority of a special elec-
tion held in the District on April 24, 2021, the Tax is hereby levied upon the sale 
at retail, the use, the lease or rental, the consumption, and the storage for use or 
consumption, of tangible personal property, and upon the lease or rental of tangible 
personal property and on the sales of services in the District, as defined by law.  The 
Uniform Local Sales Tax Code, as enacted by Act 73 of the 2003 Regular Session of 
the Louisiana Legislature and as it may be amended, shall apply in the assessment, 
collection, administration and enforcement of the Tax, the provisions of which are 
hereby incorporated by reference.

 SECTION 2.  Rate of Tax.  The Tax is levied at the rate of one-half of one 
percent (1/2%) of the sales price of each item or article of tangible personal property 
when sold at retail in the District, the Tax to be computed on gross sales for the pur-
pose of remitting the amount of tax due to the Governing Authority, and to include 
each and every retail sale.  The Tax is levied at the rate of one-half of one percent 
(1/2%) of the cost price of each item or article of tangible personal property when the 
same is not sold but is used, consumed, distributed, or stored for use or consumption 
in the District, provided there shall be no duplication of the Tax.  The Tax is levied 
at the rate of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the gross proceeds derived from the 
lease or rental of tangible personal property, as defined by law, where the lease or 
rental of such property is an established business, or part of an established business, 
or the same is incidental or germane to the said business, or of the monthly lease or 
rental price paid by lessee or rentee, or contracted or agreed to be paid by lessee or 
rentee to the owner of the tangible personal property.  The Tax is levied at the rate of 
one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the amount paid or charged for taxable services, as 
defined by law, performed in the District.

 SECTION 3.  Effective Date.  The Tax shall be effective on January 1, 
2023.

 SECTION 4.  Term.    The Tax shall remain in effect for five (5) years 
(January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2027).

 SECTION 5.  Purposes.  The proceeds of the Tax shall be used for the 
purposes set forth in the proposition approved by the voters in the special election 
held in the District on April 24, 2021, authorizing the Tax, which proposition is set 
forth in the preamble hereto.

 SECTION 6.  Vendor’s Compensation.  For the purpose of compensating 
the dealer in accounting for and remitting the Tax levied by this ordinance, each 
dealer shall be allowed one percent (1 %) of the amount of Tax due and accounted 
for and remitted to the District’s collector in the form of a deduction in submitting 
his report and paying the amount due by the dealer, provided the amount due was not 
delinquent at the time of payment, and provided the amount of any credit claimed 
for taxes already paid to a wholesaler shall not be deducted in computing the com-
mission allowed the dealer hereunder.

 SECTION 7.  Exclusions and Exemptions.  The District adopts none of 
the optional exclusions or exemptions allowed by State sales and use tax law, nor 
does the District adopt any exclusions or exemptions authorized by legislation enact-
ed under Article VI, Section 29 (D)(1) of the Constitution of the State of Louisiana of 
1974, that are not allowed as an exclusion or exemption from State sales and use tax.  
Included within the base of the Tax is every transaction, whether sales, use, lease or 
rental, consumption, storage or service, with no exclusions or exemptions except 
for those mandated upon political subdivisions by the Constitution or statutes of the 
State of Louisiana, including the Act.

 SECTION 8.  Interest on Unpaid Amount of Tax Due.  As authorized by 
La. R.S. 47:337.69, the interest on unpaid amounts of the Tax which are due shall be 
at the rate of one and one-half percent (1-1/4%) per month.
       
 SECTION 9.  Delinquency Penalty.  The delinquency penalty, as provid-
ed by La.R.S. 47:337.70,  shall be five percent (5%) per month on the unpaid amount 
of the Tax due for each thirty-day period, not to exceed five thirty-day periods.

 SECTION 10.  Penalty for False, Fraudulent or Grossly Incorrect  Re-
turn.  The penalty as authorized by La.R.S. 47:337.72 shall be fifty percent (50%) of 
the amount of the Tax found to be due.

 SECTION 11.  Negligence Penalty.  The penalty as authorized by La.R.S. 
47:337.73 shall be five percent (5%) of the unpaid amount of the Tax found to be 
due, or ten dollars ($10.00), whichever is greater.

 SECTION 12.  Penalty for Insufficient Funds Check.  The penalty as au-
thorized by La.R.S. 47:337.74 shall be an amount equal to the greater of one percent 
(1%) of the check or twenty dollars ($20.00).

 SECTION 13.  Attorney Fees.  The collector is authorized to employ 
private counsel to assist in the collection of any taxes, penalties or interest due under 
this ordinance, or to represent him in any proceeding under this ordinance.  If any 
taxes, penalties or interest due under this ordinance are referred to an attorney at law 
for collection, an additional charge of attorney fees, in the amount of ten per centum 
(10%) of the taxes, penalties and interest due, shall be paid by the tax debtor.

 SECTION 14. Penalty for Costs Incurred. As provided by R.S. 47:337.75, 
and under the circumstances set forth therein. A penalty shall be added to the amount 
of tax due in an amount as itemized by the Collector to compensate for all costs in-
curred in making an examination of books, records or documents, or an audit there-
of, or in the holding of hearings or the subpoenaing and compensating of witnesses.

 SECTION 15. Distraint Penalty.  The penalty as provided by R.S. 
47:337.76 in cases where the distraint procedure is used in the collection of the Tax 
shall be ten dollars ($10.00).

 SECTION 16.  Limits on Interest, Penalty and Attorney Fees.  Should 
the interest, penalties or attorney fees herein, or the combined interest, penalties and 
attorney fees be declared to be in excess of limits provided by other law, including 
relevant jurisprudence, then the maximum interest, penalties and attorney fees al-
lowed by such other law shall apply.

 SECTION 17.  Collector.  The Tax levied by this ordinance is authorized 
to be collected by a “Collector” which term shall mean the Franklin Parish School 
Board.

 SECTION 18.  Powers of Collector.  The Collector is hereby authorized, 
empowered and directed to carry into effect the provisions of this ordinance, to ap-
point deputies, assistants or agents to assist it in the performance of its duties, and in 
pursuance thereof to make and enforce such rules as it may deem necessary.

 SECTION 19.   Agreement to Collect Tax on Vehicles.  With regard to the 
collection of the Tax on any motor vehicle, automobile, truck, truck-trailer, trailer, 
semi-trailer, motor bus, home trailer, or any other vehicle subject to the vehicle regis-
tration license tax, the District, acting through the Sheriff, is authorized to enter into 
an agreement or agreements with the Vehicle Commissioner, Department of Public 
Safety and Corrections, for the collection of the Tax on such vehicles, as provided by 
R.S.47:303(B).

 SECTION 20.  Revenues of Tax.  All taxes, revenues, funds, assess-
ments, moneys, penalties, fees or other income which may be collected or come into 
the possession of the Collector under any provision or provisions of this ordinance 
relating to the Tax shall be promptly deposited by the Collector for the account of 
the District in a special fund established and maintained for the deposit of such pro-
ceeds, which fund shall be a separate bank account established and maintained with 
the regularly designated fiscal agent of the District, provided, however, any amount 
which is paid under protest or which is subject to litigation may be transferred to a 
separate account established by the Collector with said fiscal agent pending the final 
determination of the protest or litigation.

 In compliance with the said special election of April 24, 2021, authoriz-
ing the Tax, after all reasonable and necessary costs and expenses of collecting and 
administration of the Tax have been paid as provided for above, the remaining bal-
ance in said special fund shall be available for appropriation and expenditures by the 
Governing Authority solely for the purposes designated in the applicable proposition 
authorizing the levy of the Tax.

 SECTION 21.  Severability.  If any or more of the provisions of this 
ordinance shall for any reason be held to be illegal or invalid, such illegality or 
invalidity shall not affect any other provision of this ordinance, but this ordinance 
shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid provisions had not been 
contained herein.  Any constitutional or statutory provision enacted after the date of 
this ordinance which validates or makes legal any provision of this ordinance which 
would not otherwise be valid or legal, shall be deemed to apply to this ordinance.

 SECTION 22.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in full force and 
effect immediately upon its adoption, being an ordinance affecting the public peace, 
health and safety.

 SECTION 23.  Publication and Recordation.  This ordinance shall be 
published in one issue of the official journal of this Governing Authority as soon as 
is reasonably possible.  A certified copy of this ordinance shall be recorded in the 
mortgage records of the Parish of Franklin, State of Louisiana.
 
 Thus done, adopted and signed on this, the 3rd day of June, 2021.

/s/ Kevin Cobb                                 
Sheriff and ex officio Chief Executive Officer
of the Law Enforcement District 
of the Parish of Franklin, State of Louisiana
6/9, 1tb

1-866-846-0785 (LA-SCAN) 
The bathroom of  your dreams for as 
little as $149per month! BCI Bath & 
Shower. Many options available. Quali-
ty materials & professional installation. 
Senior & Military Discounts Available. 
Limited Time Offer - FREE virtual 
in-home consultation now and SAVE 
15%! Call Today! 1-866-806-5009  
(LA-SCAN) 

HOME IMPROVEMENT 
GENERAC Standby Generators pro-
vide backup power during utility power 
outages, so your home and family stay 
safe and comfortable. Prepare now. 
Free 7-year extended warranty ($695 
value!). Request a free quote today! 
Call for additional terms and condi-
tions. 1-888-718-6066  (LA-SCAN) 

HOME SERVICES 
$59.99 per month DIRECTV Special. 
155+ Channels, HBO for 12 months and 
3 months of Premium Movie Channels! 
Whole Home GENIE HD DVR! Call 
Now! 1-888-498-4312 (LA-SCAN) 
AT&T Internet. Starting at $40/month 
w/12-mo agmt. Includes 1 TB of data per 
month. Get More For Your High-Speed 
Internet Thing. Ask us how to bundle and 
SAVE! Geo & svc restrictions apply. Call 
us today 1-866-282-4680.  (LA-SCAN) 
AT&T TV - The Best  of Live & On-De-
mand On All Your Favorite Screens. 
CHOICE Package, $64.99 per month 
plus taxes for 12 months. Premium 
Channels at No Charge for One Year! 
Anytime, anywhere. Some restrictions 
apply. W/ith 24≠month. agreement 
TV price higher in 2nd year. Regional 
Sports Fee up to $8.49 per month.is ex-
tra & applies. Call IVS 1 -833-317-1353 
(LA-SCAN) 
ATTENTION HOMEOWNERS! If  you 
have water damage to your home and 
need cleanup services, call us! We’ll get 
in and work with your insurance agency to 
get your home repaired and your life back 
to normal ASAP! Call 1-888-706-1445 
(LA-SCAN) 
BEST SATELLITE TV with 2 Year Price 
Guarantee! $59.99 per month with 190 
channels and 3 months FREE Premium 
Movie Channels! FREE next day instal-
lation! Call 1-844-284-8095  (LA-SCAN) 
DIRECTV - Every live $49.99 per 
month. Select All-Included Package. 
155 Channels. 1000s of Shows/Movies 
On Demand. FREE Genie HD DVR 
Upgrade. Premium movie channels, 
FREE for 3 mos! Call 1-866-734-0452  
(LA-SCAN) 
DIRECTV NOW. No Satellite Need-
ed. $40/month. 65  Channels. Stream 
Breaking News, Live Events, Sports 

& On Demand Titles. No Annual Con-
tract. No Commitment. CALL 1-844-
246-2428 (LA-SCAN) 
DISH NETWORK $64.99 for 190 
Channels! Blazing Fast Internet, 
$19.99 per month. (where available.) 
Switch & Get a FREE $100 Visa Gift 
Card. FREE Voice Remote. FREE HD 
DVR. FREE Streaming on ALL Devic-
es. Call today! 1-855-654 -8207 (LA-
SCAN) 
Earthlink High Speed internet. As Low 
As $14.95 per month (for the first 3 
months) Reliable High Speed Fiber 
Optic Technology. Stream Videos, Mu-
sic and More! Call Earthlink Today! 
1-866-794-6858 (LA-SCAN) 
GENERAC Standby Generators pro-
vide backup power during utility power 
outages, so your home and family stay 
safe and comfortable. Prepare now. 
Free 7-year extended warranty ($695 
value!). Request a free quote today! 
Call for additional terms and condi-
tions. 1-888-718-6066  (LA-SCAN) 
High-Speed Internet. We instantly 
compare speed, pricing, availability 
to find the best service for your needs. 
Starting at $39.99 per month! Quickly 
compare offers from top providers. Call 
1-844-222-6843 (LA-SCAN) 
HughesNet - Finally, super-fast inter-
net no matter where you live. 25 Mbps 
just $59.99 per month! Unlimited Data 
is Here. Stream Video. Bundle TV & 
Internet. Free Installation.  Call 1-855-
723-9424  (LA-SCAN) 
NEED NEW FLOORING? Call Empire 
Today  to schedule a FREE in-home es-
timate on Carpeting & Flooring. Call 
Today! 1-844-275-9869 (LA-SCAN) 
Secure your home with Vivint Smart 
Home technology. Call 1-888-894-0402 
to learn how you can get a profession-
ally installed security system with $0 
activation  (LA-SCAN) 
The weather is  increasingly unpredict-
able. Be prepared for power outages. 
FREE 7-Year extended warranty ($695 
value!) Schedule your FREE in-home 
assessment today! Call 1-888-718-
6060. Special Financing for qualified 
customers. (LA≠SCAN) 

INSURANCE 
ATTENTION SMALL BUSINESS 
OWNERS!  Are you protected in case 
of property damage or if you have an 
interruption in service due to a property 
event?  Business Owner Property in-
surance IS AFFORDABLE and  WILL 
PROTECT YOU when the unexpected 
happens!  For free quote, call 1-877-
370-3233 (M-F 7:30am-9:30pm ET)  
(LA-SCAN) 

Wednesday, June 9, 2021   •   15Awww.franklinsun.comThe Franklin Sun


